

Nos. 20-0077 & 20-0361

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NICO ASPHALT PAVING, INC. and its Successor in Interest
and Alter Ego, CITY WIDE PAVING, INC.

Respondents/Cross-Petitioners

ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT AND CROSS-PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN
ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

JULIE BROCK BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

DAVID SEID
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-2941

PETER B. ROBB

General Counsel

ALICE B. STOCK

Associate General Counsel

RUTH E. BURDICK

Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT

Assistant General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues presented	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. The Pietranico family and the formation and operation of Nico.....	4
B. Nico’s longstanding relationship with Local 175.....	5
C. ConEd changes the standard terms of its contract but continues to let Nico perform work with Local 175-represented employees	7
D. Without informing or bargaining with Local 175, the Pietranico family creates and operates City Wide, an alter ego of Nico, to perform Nico’s work; City Wide signs a collective-bargaining agreement with Local 1010, tells Nico’s employees they must join Local 1010, and refuses to bargain with Local 175 and to apply Nico’s collective-bargaining agreement.....	8
II. The Board’s Conclusions and Order	12
Standard of review	13
Summary of the argument.....	15
Argument.....	17
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Nico and City Wide are alter egos, and therefore Nico violated the Act by refusing to bargain with Local 175, and City Wide violated the Act by refusing to apply Nico’s collective-bargaining agreement and by recognizing Local 1010	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
A. An employer violates the Act if it evades its collective-bargaining responsibilities by transferring its business to an alter ego, and the alter ego violates the Act by refusing to bargain with the incumbent Union and recognizing another Union while still bound by an agreement with the incumbent	18
B. The Court lacks jurisdiction to consider all but one of the Companies’ meritless challenges to the Board’s amply supported finding that Nico and City Wide are alter egos.....	20
1. Common ownership, management and supervision	22
2. Same business purpose, operations, and equipment	25
3. Lack of an arm’s length relationship.....	27
4. Intent to evade the Act	28
a. The Companies effectively admitted their intent to evade Nico’s statutory bargaining obligations.....	28
b. The Companies fail to rebut the Board’s finding that they intended to evade Nico’s bargaining obligations.....	29
C. Because Nico and City Wide are alter egos, Nico violated the Act by refusing to bargain with Local 175, and City Wide Violated the Act by refusing to apply Nico’s collective-Bargaining agreement and by recognizing Local 1010	33
D. The Board reasonably found that Nico failed to give timely notice of contract termination	34
E. The Court lacks jurisdiction consider the Companies’ remaining claims	37
Conclusion	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Headings	Page(s)
<i>A&P Brush Mfg. Corp v. NLRB</i> , 140 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 1998)	20, 23, 26
<i>Advanced Architectural Metals, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 1208 (2007)	19, 34
<i>Allied Chem &Alkali Workers of America v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	18
<i>Allied Mech. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 668 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>BMD Sportswear Corp.</i> , 283 NLRB 142 (1987)	24
<i>Charles D. Bonanno Linen Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 454 U.S. 404 (1982).....	34
<i>Citywide Serv. Corp.</i> , 317 NLRB 861 (1995)	19, 34
<i>Engineering Metal Products Corp.</i> , 92 NLRB 823 (1950)	34
<i>Fugazy Continental Corp v. NLRB</i> , 725 F.2d 1416 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>G.M. Masonry Co.</i> , 245 NLRB 267 (1979)	37
<i>G&T Terminal Packaging Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 246 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2001)	19, 20, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
<i>Goodman Piping Products, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 741 F.2d 10 (2d Cir. 1984)	14, 19, 26
<i>Herbert Indus. Insulation Corp.</i> , 319 NLRB 510 (1995), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 141 F.3d 1152 (2d Cir. 1998)	40
<i>Howard Johnson Co. v. Detroit Local Executive Board</i> , 417 U.S. 249 (1974).....	19
<i>Island Architectural Woodwork, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 892 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	29, 30
<i>James Luterbach Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 315 NLRB 976 (2015)	35, 36
<i>John Deklewa & Sons</i> , 282 NLRB 1375 (1987), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> , <i>Int’l Ass’n of Bridge, Structural & Ornamental Iron Workers, Local 3 v. NLRB</i> , 843 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Kenmore Contracting Co.</i> , 289 NLRB 336 (1988), <i>enforced</i> , 888 F.2d 125 (2d Cir. 1989)	23
<i>Lihli Fashions Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 80 F.3d 743 (2d Cir. 1996)	14, 20
<i>Long Island Head Start Child Development Services v. NLRB</i> , 460 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006)	36
<i>James Luterbach Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 315 NLRB 976 (2015)	35, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
<i>Machinists Local Lodge No. 1424 v. NLRB</i> , 362 U.S. 411 (1960).....	39
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	32
<i>NLRB v. Albany Steel, Inc.</i> , 17 F.3d 564 (2d Cir.1994)	14
<i>NLRB v. Amateyus, Ltd.</i> , 817 F.2d 996 (2d Cir. 1987)	19, 20, 24, 33
<i>NLRB v. American Medical Response, Inc.</i> , 438 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2006)	40
<i>NLRB v. Caval Tool Div.</i> , 262 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001)	13
<i>NLRB v. Consolidated Bus Transit, Inc.</i> , 577 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2009)	21
<i>NLRB v. J. Coty Messenger Serv., Inc.</i> , 763 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1985)	13
<i>NLRB v. Katz’s Delicatessen of Houston St., Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 755 (2d Cir. 1996)	14
<i>NLRB v. Pier Sixty, LLC</i> , 855 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2017)	14
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	37
<i>NLRB v. United Technologies Corp</i> , 884 F.2d 1569 (2d Cir. 1989)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
<i>Pepsi-Cola Bottlers of Atlanta,</i> 267 NLRB 1100 (1983).....	37
<i>Positive Elec. Enters., Inc.,</i> 345 NLRB 915 (2005).....	38
<i>Purity Stores, LTD,</i> 93 NLRB 199 (1951).....	34
<i>Redd-I, Inc.,</i> 290 NLRB 1115 (1988).....	40
<i>Regional Import & Export Trucking Co.,</i> 292 NLRB 206 (1988), <i>enforced,</i> 914 F.2d 244 (3d Cir. 1990)	19, 34
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Int’l Ass’n Local 19 v. Herre Bros.,</i> 201 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 1999)	34, 36
<i>Southport Petroleum Co. v. NLRB,</i> 315 U.S. 100 (1942).....	13, 18
<i>United States v. Kirsh,</i> 903 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2018)	39
<i>United States v. Marinello,</i> 839 F.3d 209 (2d Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	14
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 12, 15, 18, 19, 33
Section 8(a)(2) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(2)).....	3, 12, 15, 19, 33
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2, 3, 12, 15, 18, 19, 33
Section 8(e) (29 U.S.C. § 158(e))	37
Section 8(f) (29 U.S.C. § 158(f))	6, 8
Section 9(a) (29 U.S.C. § 159(a))	4, 7, 11, 36
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(b) (29 U.S.C. § 160(b)).....	38, 39, 40
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 14, 21, 38
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
 Rules	 Page(s)
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A)	39
